Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

Reference

22-23021

Date sent

10/05/22

Subject

Child Therapists Gender Gap

Details of enquiry

- 1. How many male applicant and graduates have you had each year since 2010?
- 2. How many men drop out pre-clinical training over the same period.

Response sent

How many male applicant and graduates have you had each year since 2010?
 We only hold this data from 2016 onwards, when we brought in our student information management system.

The data shown in the table below includes very low numbers, i.e. equal to or less than five (=/<5). Were we to disclose exact numbers, as requested, this could potentially lead to identification or re-identification of the individual(s) concerned. Note that HESA normally round up/down data to the nearest 5 to prevent the possibility of identifying individual students.

Although the month and year alone are not personal data, we have also to consider whether other information that is already available, or may become available, to any member of the public, could be combined with the data requested so as to enable identification of the individual(s) concerned. We are, therefore, withholding this information under S.40(2) Personal Information.

Section 40 is an absolute exemption under the FOIA and does not require us to carry out the public interest test.

| Course M80: Child & Adolescent | | |
|--------------------------------|------------|--------|
| Psychoanalytic Psychotherapy | | |
| Doctorate | | |
| Students Identifying as Male | | |
| Financial | No. of | No of |
| Year | Applicants | Awards |
| 2019/20 | =/<5 | =/<5 |
| 2020/21 | 7 | =/<5 |
| 2021/22 | 6 | |
| 2022/23 | 8 | |

2. How many men drop out pre-clinical training over the same period.

Course M7: Withdrawals from

| Pre-Clinical Training Students Identifying as Male: | | |
|---|----------------|--|
| Financial | No of Students | |
| Year | | |
| 2018/19* | =/<5 | |
| 2020/21 | =/<5 | |
| 2021/22 | =/<5 | |
| * First Year that students were | | |

^{*} First Year that students were enrolled via our student information management system.